
1

NOTICE OF MEETING
CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING

TUESDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT 2.00 PM

EXECUTIVE MEETING ROOM - THE GUILDHALL

Telephone enquiries to Joanne Wildsmith, Democratic Services Tel: 9283 4057
Email: joanne.wildsmith@portsmouthcc.gov.uk

If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above.

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING
Councillor Darren Sanders (Liberal Democrat)

Group Spokespersons

Councillor Tom Coles, Labour
Councillor Luke Stubbs, Conservative

(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.)

Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk

Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted.

A G E N D A

1  Apologies for Absence 

2  Declaration of Interests 

3  Street Homeless and Rough Sleepers Partnership Strategy 2018 - 2020 
(Pages 3 - 28)

The purpose of the report by the Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and 

Public Document Pack



2

Building Services is to seek endorsement of the Cabinet Member for Housing 
of the Street Homelessness & Rough Sleepers Partnership Strategy 2018-
2020.

RECOMMENDED:
(1) That the Street Homelessness & Rough Sleepers Partnership 

Strategy 2018 - 2020 is endorsed; 

(2) That consultation commences on piloting the Accommodation First 
not Accommodation only model piloted in Portsmouth; 

(3) That a Homelessness Working Group is implemented.

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue.

Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website.

This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


 

1 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

  
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet Member for Housing 

Date of meeting: 
 

11th September 2018 

Subject: 
 

Street Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Partnership 
Strategy 2018-2020 
 

Report by: 
 

James Hill - Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and 
Building Services 
 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

Yes 

Full Council decision: Yes 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 

 
 To seek endorsement of the Street Homelessness & Rough Sleepers Partnership 

Strategy 2018-2020   
 

2. Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Street Homelessness & Rough Sleepers Partnership Strategy 2018 -   
2020 is endorsed  

 
2.2 That consultation commences on piloting the  Accommodation First not 

Accommodation only model piloted in Portsmouth  
 
2.3 That a Homelessness Working  Group is  implemented 

 
3. Background 

 
3.1 The City of Portsmouth, like other Local Authority areas, has seen an increase 

in street homelessness and rough sleeping. The City is responding with 
supported housing provision, a homeless day service, a night bed service, 
community and voluntary sector support and there is a strong commitment 
from other services to provide positive outcomes for people who are sleeping 
on the streets. It should be noted that this inaugural Strategy is not a statutory 
requirement for the Local Authority and therefore Portsmouth City Council is 
not under any duty to produce one. 
 

3.2 Rough sleeping counts and estimates are single one night snapshots of the 
number of people sleeping rough in local authority areas. The rough sleepers 
count in Portsmouth in 2017 identified 42 rough sleepers. This is a year on 
year increase. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

2 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
3.3 In response to the increase of visibility of people sleeping on the streets and a 

need for the Local Authority to provide a co-ordinated response, a new 
temporary post was created - Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Strategic 
Programme Manager. The post is a fixed term post from December 2017 - 
March 2019.   

 
3.4 A  Street Homeless & Rough Sleeping Partnership Strategy is needed to 

provide clear direction and a co-ordinated approach to maximise the 
contribution of the community and voluntary sector and ensure that the 'right' 
support  is in place to meet demand. It is, though, important to stress that it 
builds on learning from statutory and voluntary partners and is the start of a 
continuous dialogue between them and the Council, conducted on an equal 
footing. 

 
3.5 Street homelessness is a complex issue and links to multiple services 

including housing, mental health, substance misuse and benefits and there is 
rarely a one size fits all approach to resolve homelessness. A tailored 
approach to an individual's needs and aspirations is needed to minimise the 
barriers identified in finding and sustaining accommodation. 

 
3.6 This strategy has been developed by exploring 

 
3.6.1 What is driving the increase in people sleeping on the streets 
3.6.2 How to co-ordinate the current response of the City Council and other 

stakeholders  
3.6.3 How to adjust our offer/services to provide a tailored approach 

 
3.7 Some rough sleepers do not appear to want to engage with any offers of 

accommodation or support and the intention is to develop an approach which 
seeks to address the challenges of unwanted or criminal behaviour from or to 
individuals making that choice. That would form part of a balanced package of 
measures consistent with the 'Prevention, Intervention, Recovery' approach in 
the Government's 2018 Rough Sleeper Strategy. 

 
3.8 The issues around rough sleeping are complex and are often outside the direct 

control of Portsmouth City Council and other local partners. Many of those 
within the rough sleeping community have needs relating to mental health and 
substance misuse. Research has shown that no single agency can effectively 
tackle street homelessness. The reason individuals become rough sleepers 
are not fully understood. There are, however, some key characteristics which 
include early childhood trauma. 

 
3.9 The Street Homelessness & Rough Sleeping Partnership Strategy proposes 

a 'Accommodation First not Accommodation Only' programme. The model 
would focus on supporting individuals into affordable housing and also to 
provide consistent support to sustain any tenancy.  The Accommodation First 
not Accommodation Only model builds on the provision of a Night Bed Service 
in the city which has been operational since December 2017. 45 beds are 

Page 4



 

3 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

available each evening for individuals who are experiencing rough sleeping. 
The Night Bed Service is complemented by the Portsmouth Homeless Day 
Service. Both services are commissioned by Portsmouth City Council. A 
personalised housing plan will be developed with each individual to assess 
their needs which might include employment, mental and physical health and 
debt advice, in addition to their housing need. Once settled accommodation 
has been secured, the intention would be to provide support in order to prevent 
street homelessness happening repeatedly. As this is a new model it has 
therefore not been consulted on widely. Consultation with statutory partners, 
other stakeholders and the voluntary sector will commence if the strategy is 
approved. 

 
3.10 Th
[...]
ion has 

concluded. Consultation will be concluded by 31 December 2018. 
 

7. Legal implications 
 
 

7.1  The report and attached draft strategy correctly outlines the current 
obligations under the Homelessness Act 2002 which imposes a duty on the 
local authority to take reasonable steps to prevent homelessness.  This duty 
is further reinforced by the Homelessness Reduction Act 2017 which enables 
the authority to engage with groups who fall outside of any priority status of 
the Housing Act 1996.   
 

7.2  Whilst the new duty is imposed, if rough sleepers fail or deliberately do not 
engage the authority can serve an appropriate notice as it is recognised that 
some persons wish to remain homeless. 
 

7.3 The current proposed strategy minimalises potential risk from Judicial 
Review. 

 
8. Director of Finance's comments 

 
8.1      The City Council has received £384,000 from the Rough Sleepers Initiative 

Grant for 2018/19 from the Ministry for Housing Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG). This ring fenced grant has been awarded to support 
Initiatives that reduce the number of rough sleepers in the City. The 
Accommodation First not Accommodation Only' model described in this 
strategy is funded from this grant. 

 
8.2     The Council have submitted a further bid to the (MHCLG) of £1m to further 

extend the Service for 2019/20, at the time of writing this report the Council is 
yet to receive notification as to whether it has been successful in this bid. 

 
8.3      If the Council is unsuccessful, the Service would either have to reduce or cease 

unless an alternative source of funding is identified. 

Page 6



 

5 
 

www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
8.4       In the event that additional funding is unsuccessful, the Service would develop 

an "exit plan" in collaboration with statutory and voluntary partners to provide 
services within the available funding.  

 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
James Hill - Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services 
 
 
 
Appendices: 
 
 
 
Background list of documents: Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972 
 
The following documents disclose facts or matters, which have been relied upon to a 
material extent by the author in preparing this report: 
 

Title of document Location 

  

  

 
The recommendation(s) set out above were approved/ approved as amended/ deferred/ 
rejected by Cabinet Member of Housing on 11th September 2018 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
……………………………………………… 
Signed by:  
Councillor Sanders - Cabinet Member of Housing 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

 
 

DRAFT 
 

City of Portsmouth 
 

'Street Homelessness and 
Rough Sleeping Partnership 

Strategy'  
 
 
 

2018 – 2020 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 9



2 

 

 
Introducing the Strategy - Cllr Darren Sanders 
 
Thank you for taking the time and trouble to read this strategy, a first for this city. 
 
More and more people sleep on the streets of this great city and many others. That is 
unacceptable in this day and age, yet the truth is that the reasons for this are many and 
complex, defying the traditional 'one size fits all' response the public sector has. 
 
Whether it is the veteran who cannot cope after the horrors of battle or the child asked to 
leave their family home because their parents want their bedroom as an office, every 
person who sleeps rough is different. What unites them is the human cost of doing so, for 
instance dying on average 30 years younger than the rest of the population - a shocking 
waste of human life. 
 
The last few years have seen major efforts to try and deal with it. We have seen a Winter 
Beds shelter that now lasts all-year-round. We have seen a Homelessness Working Group 
examining the issue in detail. This work has done a lot to try and deal with the issues. There 
are also many, many voluntary groups that do a fantastic job dealing directly with those who 
happen to sleep rough. Everyone involved with it must 
[...]
e giving campaign' to encourage people to focus their 

generosity at groups that help people who happen to sleep rough, including 

exploring using the money given to enable individuals to improve their lives  

 Encourage the public sector and private companies to utilise or buy buildings 

to accommodate those who happen to sleep rough and explore providing 

employment opportunities for them 

 Get the Council, other statutory partners and voluntary groups and people who 

happen to sleep rough to work together to deliver this approach and encourage 

a 'City Conversation' to help develop it 

 Build on the Government's idea of navigators - a concept first devised here in 

Portsmouth - beyond people who merely highlight services to ones who can develop 

the relationships that are so vital to getting many people who sleep rough to engage 

 

This is not a complete list of the points in this document. They do, though, point to an 

approach that balances support, opportunity and hope to ensure no-one is left behind. 

 

I would like to thank many people for putting together this strategy, in particular Sharon 

George for putting this all together over many months, the organisers behind and the many 

voluntary groups that attended a 'Project Bridge' session on this and those individuals who 

happen to sleep rough who have talked to us - sometimes without knowing who we are. 

You have helped shape the thinking in this initial strategy document. Thank you. 

 
Cllr Darren Sanders 
Cabinet Member for Housing, Portsmouth City Council 

  

Page 11



4 

 

Introduction  
 
Portsmouth, like many other Local Authority areas, has seen an increase in street 
homelessness and rough sleeping.  There has been a significant increase in the number of 
homeless people congregating within the city, and often in areas where they are highly 
visible and potentially vulnerable in the City Centre, Central Southsea and areas within the 
night time economy.  
 
The common perc
[...]
path for people who wish to 'move on'. This group of people want 

to leave the streets behind, but need relevant accommodation and assistance in 

getting jobs and help in resuming a conventional life. 

c. Services need co-ordination and work best when people who happen to sleep rough 

are involved in creating them. Too many groups in the city do great work, but in an 

un co-ordinated way. A coherent approach means statutory and voluntary groups 

working together and - following the example of places like Manchester - involving 

people who do or did sleep rough in the services on offer. 

d. Giving people an outlet for their common decency. Many people give money to 

beggars - professional and otherwise - when the law and experience show this is not 

the best way. Professional street beggars play on this. We want to harness people's 

desire to help in a way that,in the medium-and long-term, can help those on the 

streets break the cycle, perhaps through a central repository for funds to be devolved 

to homeless charities. 

This is particularly true for adults with complex needs and those who misuse 
substances. A recent Public Health England report on this describes the correlation 
between the use of substances and begging.  It is difficult to disaggregate these two 
things and further work is needed to understand this. 

 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/homeless-adults-with-complex-needs-
evidence-review 

 
What is clearer is that the link between poor outcomes and adverse childhood 
experiences (especially exposure to domestic abuse/violence and substance 
use/mental health problems in a carer/parent) is very strong and we need to do work 
around that. 

 

e. We need to tackle the reasons why antisocial behaviour involving people who 

happen to sleep rough occurs. Many people who sleep rough face emotional and 

sometimes physical abuse. Those who do not also complain about issues such as 

street drinking by people they believe do. We 
[...]
y Sector services, to help us understand the need better. Better 

data sharing mechanisms will help co-ordination too. 

3. 'Accommodation First, not Accommodation Only'. Housing First is a specific, 

licensed approach - trialled in the United States - that gives people with complex 

needs who sleep rough a home. Support can be provided via 'assertive 

engagement', but is not inherent in the package. The Government is piloting this in 

three parts of England, just as parts of the United States are moving away from it.  

 
Our approach is different in some ways. It meets the increasingly diverse nature of 

those who happen to sleep rough and reflects the approach of putting the individual, 

not the process, first. As it is different to Housing First, we must give it a different 

name. 'Accommodation First, not Accommodation Only' balances the need for a 

home - especially for people who wish to move on - with offering the ongoing tailored 

support so many need and want upfront, not as an add-on. 

 

Page 16



9 

 

4. We must help homeless veterans. Every Local Authority including Portsmouth has 

an Armed Forces Covenant and signed Covenant pledges. We need to do all we can 

to make sure that members of the Armed Forces Community are taken into 

consideration in developing our plans. 

 
Who are the services? 
 
In Portsmouth there are many partners with direct or indirect links to this issue. The list 
below highlights some of them: There is a need for all services to work together around the 
needs of each individual. 
 

 Local Authority Property and Housing Services 

 Public Health  

 Adult Social Care 

 Hampshire Constabulary 

 Probation Services 

 Commissioned homelessness support focussed services 

 Children's Services 

 Educational establishments 

 Voluntary services including faith groups 

 Safer Portsmouth Partnership 

 Health & Wellbeing Board 

 
Figure 1 (below) provides a visual of the existing relationships between these stat
[...]
support might include mental health needs, 
substance use, debt management, finding employment) to prevent individuals finding 
themselves struggling to sustain accommodation due to gaps in support available and 
facing the risk of repeating this process time and time again. 
 
The role of the panel will be to understand where there are barriers to accessing 'move on' 
accommodation and to work with the private sector to support individuals into settled 
accommodation. 
 
The Portsmouth Homeless Day Service, which offers Outreach, and Night Bed Service, 
would be used as an entry point into settled accommodation. Individuals would be invited to 
complete a personalised housing plan which would take into account any support needs.  
Once the needs have been identified the personalised housing plan would be used to 
engage with relevant services. Once the personalised housing plan has been established it 
will be the responsibility of the individual and the services to progress this into settled 
accommodation. 
 
The connection between the Day Service, Night Service and the Council's Housing Options 
Department is pivotal to the success of this model. Following the successful transition into 
settled accommodation, support will continue for as long as is necessary via floating 
support or outreach. 

 
Our implementation plan will align to each of the four strategic objectives and actions that 
will be considered by signatories to the strategy. The actions need to be owned either by a 
single agency, in partnership or between wider stakeholders. 
 
We also need urgently to map what is currently being done to support people sleeping 
rough in Portsmouth. At present we do not fully understand the complex, diverse and 
uncoordinated support network that already exists in the city. 
 

Page 20



13 

 

 
Figure 3 

Figure 3 (above) depicts the emerging learning that has identified this as a network of 
support that sits beyond the local authority's advice and support f
[...]

behaviours

Increase in use of night bed provision 
and appropriate 'move on' routes to 

settled accommodation

Successful media campaigns to offer 
the public the opportunity to make 

'informed choices' 

Page 23



16 

 

 
That means the city's elected representatives working across party, as well as with statutory 
and voluntary partners, to ensure the strategy's success. 
 
The administration is committed to bringing back the Homelessness Working Group. 
Reporting to the Cabinet Member for Housing, this group will provide scrutiny, support and 
guidance for the Strategy and for partners to commit resources to support its aims. 
Membership to be agreed but could include: 
   

 Cabinet members who have a responsibility for Housing,  Environment & Community 

Safety and Health and Wellbeing 

 Representatives from the elected members  of Portsmouth City Council 

 Voluntary Sector partners chosen on an annual rotating basis from the Big 

Conversation event 

 Statutory partners including the Police, Adult Social Care and providers of services 

for people with mental and physical health issues 

 Individuals who have experienced rough sleeping  

 

Conclusion and next steps 
 
We accept that we have set ourselves challenging and ambitious objectives. However, we 
are committed to achieving the outcomes described in this strategy. The human cost of 
vulnerable people rough sleeping on our streets is not acceptable. As a city we think we 
have a responsibility to support these people and ensure that they are supported to find and 
sustain safe, settled accommodation. 
 
This strategy sets out a model to achieve this, the Accommodation First, not 
Accommodation Only model is a start in understanding the circumstances of each individual 
via a personalised plan and then drawing on resources available to support the individual. 
We recognise that there is much to do and this work is complex. We also recognise that 
that wider support from health care, mental hea
[...]
e encouraged to donate to a central fund which could 

be divided amongst accredited voluntary organisations. 

 Work with local businesses to understand the impact of rough sleepers on their businesses 

 Host 'Conversation' events to build on the goodwill of Portsmouth residents and co-ordinate a collective response. 

 
 

 
 

 Provision of Winter Bed/Night Bed scheme - Accommodation First, not Accommodation Only model providing advice and 

support when needed 

 

 Portsmouth Homeless Day Service - Understand its purpose, need and demand from homeless people as well as its 

responsibility to the community. Consider extending the opening hours to align with the Homeless Night Service. 

 

 Work with statutory and voluntary sector partners to utilise surplus buildings on the public estate or buy homes to provide 

better quality accommodation, especially for those who wish to 'move on'. People living in these homes would receive 

dedicated support of the type offered by the 'Hope Into Action' concept.  

 

 Work with the public and private sectors to encourage job opportunities for people who wish to 'move on' from sleeping 

rough. Explore whether the alternative giving project could help subsidise wages or training 

 
 

SO2
• Reduce rough sleeping in Portsmouth

P
age 26



19 

 

 Build up relationships with through a dedicated Street Homeless Support Team, building on the work of organisations in the 

voluntary sector. These would offer an enhanced relationship  

 

 Day time activities - consider use of Community Centres and other public spaces. Work with providers and partners to 

encourage people to take part in daytime activities. 

 

 Explore providing dedicated support and advice for key groups, such as veterans and people who have just left prison. 

 
 

 
 

 Data Sharing - Gaining a full understanding of individuals and the cohort to enable more effective commissioning.   

 

 Street Support App - This app seeks to keep individuals info
[...]
ause. 

 
 

SO4
• Identify anti-social behaviour and other risks relating to 

homeless people in Portsmouth

P
age 28


	Agenda
	3 Street Homeless and Rough Sleepers Partnership Strategy
	Street Homelessness  Rough Sleeping  Partnership Strategy (appendix)




Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING

RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Housing, 
Councillor Darren Sanders, at his meeting held on Tuesday, 11 September 
2018 at 2.00 pm at the Executive Meeting Room - The Guildhall

Present

Councillor Darren Sanders (in the chair)

Councillor Tom Coles
Councillor Luke Stubbs

15. Apologies for Absence (AI 1)

Councillor Coles had apologised for arriving just after the start of the meeting.

16. Declaration of Interests (AI 2)

There were no declarations of members' interests.

17. Street Homeless and Rough Sleepers Partnership Strategy 2018 - 2020 
(AI 3)

James Hill, Director of Housing, Neighbourhood and Building Services, 
introduced the report which presented the Street Homelessness & Rough 
Sleeping Strategy in draft form. An endorsement of the strategy by the 
Cabinet Member would mark the start of partnership working to develop the 
delivery model and a recognition that it will only succeed if a genuine 
partnership is formed between all those that need to work better together.
The local authority, for example the Housing Service, has a part to play in 
supporting this strategy but without health services, community safety teams, 
voluntary sector organisations engaged in the model going forward the 
strategy will only go so far. The Homelessness Working Group (HWG as 
suggested in recommendation 3) would have an essential role to provide 
oversight of the strategy and co-ordinate its delivery. The group would need to 
have the right attendees representing the partnership organisations that need 
to work differently together to support those that are street homeless as well 
as preventing homelessness is the first place (section 4 of the report set out 
suggested membership). 

The HWG would consider how to best make the links between its work and 
the formal partnerships in the City. The National Rough Sleeping Strategy 
published in August 2018 suggests links to Health and Wellbeing Board 
(HWB), which James advocated as the HWB oversees much of the 
commissioned support services. The Safer Portsmouth Partnership will also 
be keen to remain connected to the work. All of those links will help ensure 
that the focus on prevention across the wider system is not lost.



2

James Hill explained the strategy's approach and model (in recommendation 
2) of 'accommodation first not accommodation only' with the desire to take the 
current 'accommodation only' model, for example providing night beds (winter 
shelter) to one where accommodation and support are linked. There is also a 
licensed approach and model called 'Housing First' being piloted in a number 
of local authorities and there will be opportunities to learn from those pilots as 
the model develops. He stressed that the terminology for the model here is 
not fixed. What was clear from discussions with partners is agreement that 
there can be better join up accommodation and support, so the 
Homelessness Working Group would be well placed to build on the current 
learning and develop the model that best suits the needs in Portsmouth.  
   
James Hill endorsed Councillor Sanders' introduction in the strategy in 
thanking all of those that have been involved to date. He thanked the 
Salvation Army and the Society of St James', both of whom set up and 
provided the winter shelter at relatively short notice and supported the 
extension early this year so that there is now a night bed scheme all year 
round in Portsmouth. 

Tackling street homelessness and rough sleeping is an area where there is 
cross party support and it was evident that there is a real desire in the 
voluntary sector and statutory agencies in the City to support those that are 
street homeless. The work to date has made a positive impact but the 
strategy sets that challenge for all partners to go forward to take that next 
step.  

James Hill was accompanied by Sharon George, Homelessness & Rough 
Sleeping Strategic Programme Manager, who had brought together the report 
and strategy and Elaine Bastable as Head of Housing Options who oversees 
the local authority's statutory homelessness responsibilities. 

Deputations are not minuted in full as these are recorded as part of the web-
cast of this meeting which can be viewed here:
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-Housing-11Sep2018

Deputations were made by: 
i) Cal Corkery who referred to the need for appropriate support for care 

leavers and the reluctance by many rough sleepers to engage with 
support as a condition of housing, referring to the approach taken in 
Poole in targeting the most problematic rough sleepers, advocating 
a 'housing first' approach.

ii) Councillor Claire Udy who welcomed the report and expanded on her 
own involvement in Charles Dickens ward in undertaking fieldwork 
and her own experiences of contact with individuals and groups 
working to assist the homeless. She did not advocate a hard line 
approach to combat begging, as there were complex needs that 
required support, and she was grateful to Helping Hands for their 
work on the streets. Councillor Udy was also concerned about 
vulnerable women being assaulted and not feeling able to report 
this.

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/Cabinet-Housing-11Sep2018


3

In response to the issues raised by the deputations James Hill explained that 
the local authority has a statutory responsibility for the homeless and under 
the Homeless Reduction Act there is a need to publish a homeless strategy 
that would be published in due course.  The homeless strategy will largely 
focus on the local authorities statutory responsibilities but would reference the 
Street Homeless and Rough Sleeper Partnership Strategy.  It was also 
acknowledged that care leavers are a statutory responsibility for the council 
(both Housing and Social Care).  Sharon George reported that it was 
acknowledged that there is an over-representation of care leavers in the 
rough sleeping community and work was taking place to look at how this can 
be addressed and the strategy sought support for individuals.  

James reiterated that a Housing First approach was not being rejected 
through the adoption of Accommodation First Not Accommodation Only 
model.  He explained that Housing First is a licensed programme being 
piloted elsewhere. The suggested model incorporated the housing first 
principles and could evolve as learning emerged from the housing first pilots.  
The Homelessness Working Group will be able to use the learning to date and 
find out more about what the street homeless require, then there would be the 
opportunity to consider re-branding of the policy.  He clarified that the shelter 
had no barriers to entry with a 'no strings' approach and the proposed model 
would operate on the same basis.

Elaine Bastable responded to the query raised on the use of housing 
association properties to house the homeless. The demand for social housing   
is high and if homeless people were only offered council properties it would 
have an impact on waiting times. The issue of affordability of some housing 
association properties is being challenged with the providers (such as rent 
deposits and the payment of rent in advance).

Sharon George explained the role of the CCG and stressed that support was 
given on an individual and modelled basis in partnership with colleagues 
across agencies.

Councillor Luke Stubbs, Conservative Opposition Spokesperson, then raised 
questions, including:

 Whether a higher proportion of ex-servicemen were becoming 
homeless - Sharon George responded that this is not reflected locally 
but that support was always planned on an individual basis. Elaine 
Bastable reported that this had also been investigated on the waiting 
list and more information on this needed to be recorded in the future. 

 The seasonal use of the shelter - it was reported 45 beds were 
available and during the winter an average of 33 were used, and when 
the scheme was extended in the summer months on a couple of 
occasions the shelter had been fully occupied.

 Use of a street support App. Sharon George responded that work was 
taking place with external agencies to understand the level and nature 
of its use.



4

 Tackling begging - he was aware that some people begging in 
Portsmouth were not homeless and some used this for drugs which 
was a police matter.  

 The future funding arrangements for the extension of the winter shelter 
and timing of the bids; Councillor Sanders responded on the bid 
process to the Ministry of Housing and Local Government, with £350k 
provisionally approved in addition to £384k received.

Councillor Tom Coles, Labour Opposition Spokesperson, was satisfied that 
his areas of concern had already been covered by previous speakers.

Maria Coles, as a Residents Consortium representative, gave ideas that she 
was aware of to help the homeless elsewhere (such as voucher systems) and 
asked about church interventions and what had happened to the bus at St. 
Agatha's church which had now gone.

Councillor Sanders then summed up - the rise in the numbers of rough 
sleepers was evident whilst there were many agencies working to address 
this, so co-ordination of this was needed to take forward the good work.  
There was the need to listen to those who do sleep rough and build up 
relationships and consider new ways of assisting them with a partnership 
approach between statutory and voluntary groups.  

The Homelessness Working Group would comprise not only councillors but 
voluntary and statutory agency partners.  Councillor Sanders would like to 
invite the Cabinet Members with responsibility for Adult Social Care and 
Community Safety to be on the group and he would be contacting the group 
leaders and independent councillors to seek members to attend the HWG.  
He stressed that the approval of the strategy was the start of an on-going 
process and dialogue.  It was important to treat people as individuals and find 
out why people were begging (and deal with those who are not homeless but 
beg).  Alternative ways of giving to help those on the streets would be 
considered.  He thanked everyone for their input and hoped that they would 
continue to engage as this was taken forward.

DECISIONS:
(1) The Street Homelessness & Rough Sleepers Partnership Strategy 
2018 - 2020 was endorsed; 

(2) That consultation commences on piloting the Accommodation 
First not Accommodation only model piloted in Portsmouth;

(3) That a Homelessness Working Group is implemented.

The meeting concluded at 3.05 pm.

Councillor Darren Sanders, Cabinet Member for Housing


